

No. 19-6236

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2020

CITY OF NEW TRURO, NEW TEJAS
Petitioner,

v.

KILL-A-BYTE SOFTWARE, INC.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

NOVEMBER 16, 2020

Team 96
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. KILL-A-BYTE FORFEITED THEIR DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT THAT WAS REJECTED IN SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY FAILING TO MOVE FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	9
A. The Court Of Appeals Lacked Authority To Hear Kill-a-Byte’s Due Process Claim Because Kill-a-Byte Failed To Submit A Rule 50 Motion.	10
B. Kill-a-Byte’s Due Process Issue Was A Live Issue At Trial Because The City Did Not Request Nor Receive Summary Judgment On The Matter.....	12
1. Issue preservation turns on a lower court’s judgment, not its reasoning, so the district court’s denial of Kill-a-Byte’s summary judgment motion did not constitute a “judgment” on the due process issue.....	12
2. The merger rule does not apply to a court’s order denying summary judgment; therefore, Kill-a-Byte, at a minimum, needed to file a Rule 50(b) motion to preserve the due process issue.....	15
C. Rule 50 Does Not Provide A “Purely Legal” Exception To Its Requirements Nor Should This Court Create Such An Exception.	16
1. A purely legal exception to Rule 50 is unwarranted under foundational principles of statutory interpretation.	17
2. Creating a “purely legal” exception to Rule 50 is both impractical and unnecessary.....	19
3. Even if this Court recognized a purely legal exception to Rule 50, such an exception would not apply to Kill-a-Byte’s due process claim.	22

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT KILL-A-BYTE CAN INCUR LIABILITY UNDER STATE LAW FOR THE PUBLIC NUISANCE CAUSED BY ITS VIDEO GAME, LIGHTYEAR.	24
A. The City’s Application Of Public Nuisance Law Against Kill-a-Byte Did Not Violate Procedural Due Process Because Kill-a-Byte Had Proper Notice And The Opportunity To Be Heard, And The Law Is Not Unconstitutionally Retroactive.	25
B. The City’s Imposition Of Civil Liability On Kill-a-Byte Did Not Violate Substantive Due Process Because It Is A Proper Application of Economic Legislation That Satisfies Rational Basis Scrutiny.	28
1. The City’s theory of liability under New Texas state tort law does not violate substantive due process because it is neither arbitrary nor irrational.	30
2. The district court correctly held that Kill-a-Byte’s Lightyear video game constituted a public nuisance because it significantly and continuously interfered with public safety in the City.	35
<i>i. Kill-a-Byte intended to create and had knowledge of the underlying conditions in the City that caused a public nuisance, so it possessed the requisite intent required to incur liability.</i>	39
<i>ii. The abatement award, as a form of compensatory damages, was not unconstitutional as applied to Kill-a-Byte.</i>	41
C. The City’s Substantial Factor Test And Theory of Civil Liability Do Not Violate Due Process Because It Is A Valid Scheme of Causation And Responsibility For The Creation Of A Public Nuisance.	43
1. The substantial factor test is a valid tort theory applied against Kill-a-Byte.	44
2. The innovative reach of the City’s public nuisance suit does not violate fundamental fairness.	46
CONCLUSION	50
APPENDIX A	a
APPENDIX B	b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	36, 49
<i>Balt. & Carolina Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935)	9, 18
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	29
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	28, 42, 43
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	44
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc’ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991) ...	16, 17, 18
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	26, 28
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 23 U.S. 833 (1998)	24, 28
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	26, 27
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal. Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	24, 29
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	10, 12, 21
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	42
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	24
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	17, 18
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	28, 29, 30
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	30
<i>Gardner v. Westinghouse Broad. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 478 (1978)	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	30
<i>Johannessen v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 227 (1912).....	26, 27
<i>Johnson v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 48 (1952).....	17, 20
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	10
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	27
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty., N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	47
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intel. & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U. S. 163 (1993)	18
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	17
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	25
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	30, 31
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	27
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Switz. Cheese Ass’n, Inc. v. E. Horne’s Mkt., Inc.</i> , 385 U.S. 23 (1966)	12, 13, 14
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	25

<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	29
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	25
<i>Unitherm Food Sys., Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	24, 29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	24
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	26
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	30
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	28

U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Allstate Sweeping, LLC v. Black</i> , 706 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Attocknie v. Smith</i> , 798 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers' Tr. Funds for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) .	20,
22	
<i>Bouriez v. Carnegie Mellon Univ.</i> , 585 F.3d 765 (3d Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th	
Cir. 1995)	19, 20, 21
<i>Citizens Fed. Bank v. United States</i> , 474 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>Clement v. United States</i> , 980 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1992)	45
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>E. Mountain Platform Tennis, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams</i> , 40 F.3d 492 (1st Cir. 1994)	
.....	19
<i>Feld Motor Sports, Inc. v. Traxxas, L.P.</i> , 861 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014)	31, 44
<i>Helton v. Hunt</i> , 330 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minnesota Life & Health Ins. Guar. Ass'n</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir.	
1997).....	29
<i>Houskins v. Sheahan</i> , 549 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20, 22
<i>Ji v. Bose Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Kay v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 562 F. App'x 380 (6th Cir. 2014)	22, 23
<i>McIndoe v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997)	20, 22
<i>Morales v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Pineda v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	20, 23
<i>Ruyle v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1994)	20, 22
<i>Stephens v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 935 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2019).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Wass</i> , 954 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2020)	26

United Techs. Corp. v. Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp., 189 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 20
Valverde ex rel. Padilla v. Dodge, 967 F.3d 1049 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 13

U.S. District Court Cases

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prod. Liab. Litig., 591 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 45
In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig., No. 18-OP-45032, 2020 WL 4550400 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 6, 2020) *passim*
Locust Valley Water Dist. v. Dow Chem. Co., 465 F. Supp. 3d 235 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) 45
NAACP v. AcuSport, 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) *passim*
Templeton Coal Co. v. Shalala, 882 F. Supp. 799 (S.D. Ind. 1995) 30

State Supreme Court Cases

State ex rel. Swann v. Pack, 527 S.W.2d 99 (Tenn. 1975) 36

State Appellate Cases

Mich. State Chiropractic Ass'n v. Kelley, 262 N.W.2d 676 (Mich. App. 1977)..... 36
People v. ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co., 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. App. 2017).. 39, 48, 49

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VII..... 9, 18
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... 24, 25, a

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1254 viii
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 13
28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 viii, 9

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW</i> (2012).....	19
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	26, 31
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947).....	43
Joan Steinman, <i>The Puzzling Appeal of Summary Judgment Denials: When Are Such Denials Reviewable?</i> , 2014 MICH. ST. L. REV. 895	14
<i>Poorest Cities in America</i> , WORLD. POP. REV. https://worldpopulationreview.com/us- city-rankings/poorest-cities-in-america	5
<i>Resolution on Violent Video Games</i> , AM. PSYCH. ASS’N (2015) https://www.apa.org/about/policy/violent-video-games	37
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS.....	32, 35, 37, 42
W. KEETON ET. AL, <i>PROSSER AND KEETON ON LAW OF TORTS</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	44, 45
